

14-502

To Be Argued By:
MICHAEL S. MCGARRY

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 14-502

—
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

-vs-

JUAN JOSE ALVAREZ de LUGO AZPURUA
Defendant-Appellant.

—
ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

DEIRDRE M. DALY
United States Attorney
District of Connecticut

MICHAEL S. MCGARRY
Assistant United States Attorney
SANDRA S. GLOVER
Assistant United States Attorneys (of counsel)

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction	v
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	vi
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case	3
A. The offense conduct	3
B. The court proceedings	9
1. The guilty plea hearing	9
2. The sentencing memoranda	14
3. The sentencing hearing	16
Summary of Argument	28
Argument	29
I. The district court imposed a substantively reasonable sentence in light of the loss amount, the number of victim-investors, and the harm the defendant's conduct caused	29
A. Governing law and standard of review	29
B. Discussion	32

1. The district court imposed a reasonable sentence that reflected the scope and seriousness of the offense conduct, along with the harm flowing from that conduct, as well as the defendant’s personal characteristics.....	32
2. The defendant’s arguments that his age and his employment history render his sentence substantively unreasonable lack merit.....	36
3. Neither the district court nor the government ratified the idea that 41 months was the maximum appropriate sentence	40
Conclusion	44
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	

Table of Authorities

Pursuant to “Blue Book” rule 10.7, the Government’s citation of cases does not include “certiorari denied” dispositions that are more than two years old.

Cases

<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	30
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	30
<i>United States v. Broxmeyer</i> , 699 F.3d 265 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2786 (2013)	31, 38, 40
<i>United States v. Cavera</i> , 550 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2008) (en banc).....	30, 31
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2006).....	31, 33, 36
<i>United States v. Jagmohan</i> , 909 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1990).....	39
<i>United States v. Mi Sun Cho</i> , 713 F.3d 716 (2d Cir. 2013).....	31, 36
<i>United States v. Rigas</i> , 490 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2007).....	30
<i>United States v. Rigas</i> , 583 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2009).....	32, 33, 43

<i>United States v. Savoca</i> , 596 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2010).....	31, 36
<i>United States v. Thavaraja</i> , 740 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2014).....	38, 40
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 814 F. Supp. 23 (E.D. Va. 1993).....	36, 38

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1343.....	v, 3
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	v
18 U.S.C. § 3742.....	v
18 U.S.C. § 3553.....	<i>passim</i>

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4	v
